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v.
Philadelphia Gas Works 
--CORRECTED ORDER--
TENTATIVE OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:



The Parties have requested approval of a Settlement Agreement entered into between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and the Bureau of Consumer Services (Prosecutory Staff), and the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) for resolution of allegations regarding PGW’s compliance with its own tariff, the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) executed between PGW and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) on July 18, 2001, and the Public Utility Code in connection with PGW’s alleged conduct involving the threat to terminate and actual termination of customers who filed informal complaints with this Commission.  The Parties request that the Commission approve this Settlement Agreement as being in the public interest, thus allowing the Parties to accomplish a resolution of the underlying investigation.  
History of the Proceeding


On January 4, 2002, Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation of PGW’s alleged conduct involving its threat to terminate and actual termination of customers who have filed informal complaints with the Commission.  This informal investigation was initiated as a result of 117 complaints filed with the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) and the alleged failure of PGW to take the necessary steps to ensure that customers who file informal complaints with the Commission are not placed in the termination process prior to the resolution of their complaints.  


The informal investigation addressed PGW’s compliance with its own tariff, the MOU executed between PGW and the Commission on July 18, 2001, and the Public Utility Code (Code).  As a result of negotiations, the Parties have agreed to resolve their differences, as encouraged by the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  (See 52 Code §5.231).  On December 4, 2002, the Parties filed a Settlement Agreement (Agreement) to resolve the issues raised by this investigation.  The Parties urge the Commission to approve the terms of the agreement as being in the public interest.

Discussion


The Commission’s regulations regarding informal investigations are set forth in Section 3.113 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, 52 Pa. Code §3.113.  Although an informal investigation may be terminated by letter if the Commission determines that no regulations or provisions of the Code have been or will be violated, formal action may be instituted if a violation or potential violation has occurred.  However, if the involved utility company has committed to resolve the matter in the form of a settlement, “the Commission’s adoption of the settlement…will be considered at public meeting.”  (52 Pa. C.S. §3.113(c)(3)).  That regulation further provides that our approval will be in the form of a tentative decision which shall provide other potentially affected persons with the opportunity to file comments.  

Throughout the entire investigatory process, Commission Staff and PGW remained active in informal discovery and continued to explore the possibility of resolving this investigation, which ultimately culminated in the Settlement Agreement.  PGW asserted that any possible violations stemming from its alleged conduct were unintentional, inadvertent and related to transition to the jurisdiction of the Commission.  PGW asserted that actions that may have precipitated many of the informal complaints occurred principally during a limited period in 2001, and that the dearth of informal complaints filed with the Commission against PGW over the past four months reflects that PGW has corrected systemic deficiencies that existed.


In order to settle fully and completely, and without further litigation, all matters related to PGW’s alleged threatened and performed terminations of service to customers with pending informal complaints, PGW and Prosecutory Staff, on behalf of itself and BCS, have agreed to the terms and conditions as summarized below:



1.
Nothing contained in the Settlement Agreement may be taken as, or construed to be, an admission or confession of any violation of law, any other matter of fact or law, any liability or wrongdoing, or any of the findings of Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.  PGW fully recognizes the seriousness of the allegations and the need to prevent violations such as those alleged by Prosecutory Staff.



2.
Prosecutory Staff and PGW stipulated as to the following terms:

a.
Solely for purposes of the Agreement, Prose​cutory Staff alleges that information exists which would indicate that the PGW threatened and actually has terminated customers who had pending informal complaints with the Commission.

b.
Solely for purposes of the Agreement, Prosecutory Staff alleges that PGW threatened termination of service to approximately 100 cus​tomers, and actually terminated service to 17 customers, in violation of Section 5.1 and 5.12 of PGW’s tariff, MOU, and the Public Utility Code.

c.
When PGW came under the jurisdiction of the PUC in July 2000, the Company did not have a fully functional Customer Review Unit.  
d.
PGW’s Customer Review Unit is now fully operational and that additional functionality has been implemented in the 2002 database to track informal complaints.  



3.
PGW has also extended the length of its initial holds on accounts with pending informal complaints from 90 days to 1 year.  



4.
With the Commission’s approval that the terms and conditions in the Agreement are in the public interest and cannot be used against PGW as an admission or a condition precedent in any proceeding, PGW agrees to pay the amount of $17,500 to the Commonwealth, pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, to resolve, through the Agreement, the allegations raised by Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.  


5.
To the extent that PGW has not done so already, PGW shall take the following corrective action:
(i)
Initiate practices and procedures to insure that customers who file informal complaints with the Commission are not placed in the termination process prior to the resolution of their complaint.

The Settlement Agreement should be adopted for several reasons.  The Agreement avoids expensive and protracted litigation in favor of preventive measures to avoid problems similar to those alleged.  PGW has, among other things, added additional functionality in its 2002 database to track informal complaints, extended the length of initial holds on accounts with pending informal complaints from 90 days to one year, and agreed to develop procedures to ensure that customers who file informal complaints are not placed in the termination process before their complaints are resolved


Premised on our review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the Agreement is in the public interest.  In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. And Sprint Communications Company, L.P., C-00992409 (March 16, 2000), the Commission adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  We have subsequently determined that all alleged violations of the Code and Commission regulations, not just slamming cases, shall be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi.  Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).


The proposed civil penalty is appropriate based on a review of the Rosi factors.  The total amount to be paid by PGW in the Settlement is $17,500.  In reviewing the appropriateness of a civil penalty, we consider a number of factors including the nature of the alleged violations.  For unintentional or negligent alleged conduct, the Commission starts with the presumption that the civil penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500 per day; whereas, for intentional actions, the Commission starts with the presumption that the civil penalty will be between $500 and $1,000 per day.  (Rosi, p. 10).  The total amount of the Settlement represents a civil penalty of $17,500 for 117 alleged violations of §56.99 of our regulations or $150 per violation, which indicates unintentional or negligent alleged conduct.  When taken into consideration, with the various mitigating factors as outlined in more detail below, the proposed amounts adequately reflect recognition of the seriousness of the allegations in this case, promote ongoing regulatory compliance, and are in accord with Commission policy. 


Turning to those considerations in favor of PGW, we note that from the initiation of the informal investigation, PGW has cooperated with Commission Staff in resolution of the allegations in this matter and in the fact-finding part of this investi​gation.  From the outset, PGW was responsive to Commission Staff’s requests for information, compiling the requested data and replying in a timely manner.  The penalty imposed is further supported by the fact that the resolution of the matter arises from a settlement and not time consuming and costly litigation.  Finally, the payment amount resulting from the current settlement is sufficient to deter future allegations of the same conduct. 

Conclusion


Our review of the Settlement Agreement, entered into between Commission Staff and PGW, leads us to conclude that it is in the public interest as it concomitantly avoids the time, expense and uncertainly of litigation, while remaining in accord with Commission policy; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Settlement Agreement entered into between Commission Staff and Philadelphia Gas Works is tentatively approved as being in the public interest.


2.
That all persons having an interest in this proceeding shall have fifteen (15) days from the date of entry of this Tentative Decision to file a written response.


4.
That absent adverse comment within the 15-day comment period, this Tentative Order shall become final without further Commission action.

5.
That a copy of this Tentative Decision shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.







BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 6, 2003

ORDER ENTERED:  February 10, 2003
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